
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Assessment Sub (Standards) Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 13 MARCH 2018 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Neil Asten 

Deputy Kevin Everett 
Mark Greenburgh 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Edward Lord 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Martin Newton 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3154 
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN 
 

For Decision 
2. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE ASSESSMENTS 

SUB (STANDARDS) COMMITTEE 
 The complaints procedure (“How Complaints to the City of London Corporation’s 

Standards Committee Will Be Dealt With”), along with the Members’ Code of Conduct 
and guidance on it, is attached for information. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 1 - 32) 

 
3. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
4. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
5. ALLEGED BREACH OF THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 
 Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor, for assessment by the Sub-Committee, 

on an alleged breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
Confidential – Committee Members only 
 

 For Decision 



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

HOW COMPLAINTS SUBMITTED TO 

THE CITY OF LONDON 

CORPORATION’S STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE WILL BE DEALT WITH 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
Approved: October 2015  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



INTRODUCTION 

 

1. The Localism Act 2011 requires the City of London Corporation (“the 

Corporation”) to have in place arrangements under which written allegations 

of a breach of the member code of conduct can be investigated and 

decisions on those allegations taken.  These arrangements apply to both 

members and co-opted members (referred to in this document collectively as 

“members”) and this handbook sets out to explain the arrangements in more 

detail. 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

2. The Corporation’s Standards Committee is responsible for these functions.  

The membership of the Standards Committee is made up of elected 

Aldermen and Common Councilmen of the Corporation, together with non-

voting co-opted members appointed under the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

INDEPENDENT PERSONS 

 

3. The Corporation must also appoint at least one Independent Person under 

the Localism Act 2011 whose views: 

 

(i) must be sought, and taken into account, by the Corporation before it 

makes its decision on an allegation that it has decided to investigate; 

(ii) may be sought by the Corporation in relation to an allegation in other 

circumstances; 

(iii) may be sought by a member against whom an allegation has been 

made. 

 

4. Independent Persons must not have been a member, co-opted member or 

officer of the Corporation in the last five years, nor be a relative or close 

friend of a member, co-opted member or officer. 

 

COMPLAINTS 

 

MAKING A COMPLAINT 

 

5. The Corporation’s complaints process is publicised on the complaints and 

corporate governance pages of our website and explains where code of 

conduct complaints should be sent to. This is to ensure that members of the 

public are aware of the responsibility for handling code of conduct 

complaints and what the process entails. 

 

Page 2



6. A copy of the complaint form is appended to this handbook and can be 

accessed via the Corporation’s website. Alternatively, a complaints form 

can be requested from Lorraine Brook, Principal Committee & Member 

Services Manager, Town Clerk’s Office (telephone 020 7332 1409). Formal 

complaints must be submitted in writing although this includes fax and 

electronic submissions. 

 

7. The form covers the following ma
[...]
will register all gifts received.  For the same reason, in no case will the 
description of a gift include an approximate value. 
 
Although the Lord Mayor can expect to receive many gifts during his or her year in office 
as a matter of courtesy, the large majority of those gifts are not retained by the Lord Mayor 
personally.  Whilst the Standards Committee considers that it is important that it receives 
details of those gifts that are retained, it is acknowledged that this information may again 
give rise to diplomatic, commercial or political sensitivities and the relevant details will not 
therefore be released into the public domain. 
 
Gifts and hospitality – Sheriffs 
 
The arrangements for the registration of gifts and hospitality by the Sheriffs will as far as 
possible mirror the arrangements for the Lord Mayor.  The Sheriffs, be they Aldermanic or 
non-Aldermanic, are subject to the Code and will have an individual register of interests.  
The details of gifts and hospitality received by the Sheriffs in that capacity will also be 
presented on a quarterly basis but via a log maintained by Old Bailey staff and published 
on the Corporate Governance webpages.  Again, there will be a link from the “Member’s” 
web page of both Sheriffs during their term of office. 
 
As set out above, disclosable gifts and hospitality received by a Sheriff in the place of and 
on behalf of the Lord Mayor will be recorded in the log maintained by staff at Mansion 
House and not the log maintained by staff at the Old Bailey. 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 Questions on matters relating to the work of the Assessments Sub (Standards) Committee
	Members' Code of Conduct
	Guidance to Members - Code of Conduct




Minutes of the meeting


ASSESSMENT SUB (STANDARDS) COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 13 March 2018  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Assessment Sub (Standards) Committee held at 
Committee Room 1, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday 13 March 2018 
at 3.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Greenburgh(Co-opted Member) 
 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Edward Lord 
 

   In attendance: 
   Neil Asten (Independent Person) 
   

Officers: 
Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Edward Wood - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Martin Newton - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN  
After Deputy Edward Lord proposed that Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark should 
‘take the chair’ for this meeting, it was 
 
RESOLVED – That Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark be elected Chairman for the 
duration of this meeting of the Sub Committee.  
 

2. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
ASSESSMENTS SUB (STANDARDS) COMMITTEE  
The Sub Committee noted the complaints procedure, Code of Conduct and 
guidance on it.  
 

3. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other urgent business. 
 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

5. ALLEGED BREACH OF THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT  
The Sub Committee considered a report and associated papers of the 
Comptroller and City Solicitor on an alleged breach of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

 



 
The meeting closed at 3.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Martin Newton 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3154 
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


